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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-First 
Legislature 



698 STATE PENSIONS. 

CHAP. 43 

Hattie C. Knowlton of Liberty, a pension of twelve dollars pei- month, 
payable quarterly, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty­
three, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature and until other­
WIse ord~red. 

Approved March 22, 1923. 

Chapter 43: 
Resolve, Providing- a State Pension for John B .. 1Vallace of Lubec. 

John B. Wallace, state pension. Resolved: That a state pension IS 
hereby granted to John B. Wallace, in the sum of twenty dollars a month. 

Approved March 22, 1923. 

Chapt~r 44. 
R~solve, in Favor of Blanch A. Grant for State Pension. 

Blanch A. Grant, state pension. Resolved: That the sum of fifteen 
dollars per l110nthbe paid to' Bianch A. Grant, helpless daughter of Horace 
S. Grant, of \i\Tinn, Maine, late a soldier of Co. D, 22nd Regt., to be paid 
quarterly frcimthe fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning 
January' first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and continl1iI1g during 
the pleasure of the legislature. 

App.roved March 22, 1~123. 

Chapter 45. 
'Resolve, for Increase of Pension of Sarah J. Everson. 

Sarah J. Everson, increase of state pension. Resolved: That there be 
paid to Sarah J. Everson of Addison in the county of \iVashington,a 
pension of ten dollars per month, payable quarterly fr:om the. fund for 
military p~nsion, which payment shall be in lieu of any other state pen­
sion now provided by law. 

Approved ~Iarch 22, 1~23 . 

. Chapter 46. 
Resolve, Providing- a State Pension for, Ada .M. Cowan of Sidney. 

AdaM. Cowan, state pension. Resolved: That there he paid to Ada 
M. Cowan of Sidney, daughter .of a,. Civil War pensioner, a pe~sion of ten 
dollars per month, payable qua~terly beginning January first,.' nineteen 
hundred and twenty-three and continuing for two years. 

Approved lIIal:ch 22, 1923. 


